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Honorable William G. Cale, Jr.


President, University of North Alabama


UNA Box 5004


Florence, Alabama 35632-0001





University of North Alabama – Open Meetings Act – Notices – Board of Trustees





The Open Meetings Act requires governmental bodies with statewide jurisdiction to provide notice to the Secretary of State’s Office for publication.  The University of North Alabama (“University”) is not a governmental body with statewide jurisdiction because it lacks authority to act statewide.  Because the University is not a governmental body with statewide jurisdiction, it is required to provide notice consistent with the rules of section 36-25A-3(a)(5) of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Dr. Cale:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the University of North Alabama.








QUESTION





	Does the University of North Alabama and its Board of Trustees fall under the description of a “gov�ernmental body with statewide jurisdiction” under the provisions of section 36-25A-3(2) of the Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Open Meetings Act of 2005 (“OMA”) is codified in section 36-25A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The purpose of the OMA is to provide the public with transparency in regards to the governmental process.





Section 36-25A-1(a) of the Code of Alabama requires that “all meetings of a governmental body shall be open to the public and no meetings of a gov�ernmental body may be held without providing notice, . . .” as required by section 36-25A-3.  Ala. Code § 36-25A-1(a) (Supp. 2006).  The University would be considered a “governmental body” as defined in section 36-25A-2.





Specifically, your request questioned whether the University of North Alabama was classified as a “governmental body with statewide jurisdiction,” as stated in section 36-25A-3(a)(2) of the OMA.  Section 36-25A-3(a) states, in pertinent part, as follows:





(2) Any governmental body with statewide juris�diction shall submit notice of its meeting to the Secre�tary of State. . . .  Any governmental body with less than statewide jurisdiction may also submit notice to the Secretary of State for posting on the website.  Nothing shall prevent a governmental body subject to this subsection from posting notice in any additional manner.





. . . .





(5) Any other governmental body shall post notice of each meeting in a reasonable location or shall use a reasonable method of notice that is convenient to the public.  Any change of the location or method for posting notices of meetings shall not take effect until the change has been approved at an open meeting by the members of the governmental body and announced to the public at an open meeting.





Ala. Code § 36-25A-3 (Supp. 2006).  





The phrase “statewide jurisdiction,” however, is not defined in the OMA, and as such, a court must look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  “Jurisdiction” is defined as “the power or right to exer�cise authority.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Of The English Language Unabridged 1227 (2002).  For the University to have the required statewide jurisdiction, it must not be limited in its control to just the University, but must be able to exercise that control on a statewide basis.





The creation of the University is codified at section 16-51-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  In creating the University, the Legislature granted to the University “all the rights, privileges and franchises necessary to the promotion of the end of its creation, and shall be charged with all corresponding duties, liabilities and responsibilities.”  Ala. Code 16-51-2 (2001).  These rights and privileges apply to the body corporate of the University, which includes the “Governor and the State Superintendent of Education, by virtue of their respec�tive offices, and the trustees appointed from the several congressional districts of the state, pursuant to Section 16-51-3 . . .”  Ala. Code § 16-51-1 (2001).  





Section 16-51-3 of the Code of Alabama lists the residency requirements for the members of the Board of Trustees (“Board”).  Six of the members are to come from the seventh and eighth congressional districts with at least two members residing in Lauderdale County where the University is located.  The three remaining members of the Board are to come from the state at large.  Ala. Code § 16-51-3 (2001).  The composition of the Board appears to reflect the Legisla�ture’s intent that the University’s leadership come from the surrounding area.





The Board’s power is defined in section 16-51-6 of the Code of Alabama.  These powers include, but are not limited to, the abilities to organize the Uni�versity; to make hiring decisions, including a president and instructors; to imple�ment policies; to confer degrees; “and to do whatever else they may deem best for promoting the interest of the university.”  Ala. Code § 16-51-6 (2001).





	Under the principle of expressio unis est exclusio alterius, a rule of statu�tory construction where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed as excluding from its effect all things not expressly mentioned. Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985); City of Birmingham v. Brown, 241 Ala. 203, 208, 2 So. 2d 305, 309 (1941); Hall v. Blan, 227 Ala. 64, 68, 148 So. 601, 603 (1933).  The Legislature did not enumerate specific statewide actions that the Board could take; therefore, the statute must be construed as against the Board having statewide powers.  Taking into account the makeup of the Board and the powers that the Legislature has given the Board, it appears that it does not have statewide jurisdiction.  Even though the actions of the Board might have statewide impact on tuition or accepting students, the Board and, in turn, the University do not have statewide power.








CONCLUSION





The Open Meetings Act requires governmental bodies with statewide jurisdiction to provide notice to the Secretary of State’s Office for publication. The University is not a governmental body with statewide jurisdiction because it lacks authority to act statewide. Because the University of North Alabama is not a governmental body with statewide jurisdiction, it is required to provide notice consistent with the rules of section 36-25A-3(a)(5).





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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